


MULTILAYER INTERDIGITAL-HAIRPIN BANDPASS FILTER 

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor in Engineering Electrical (Hons.) of 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

NURUL AISHAH BTE BACHOK 
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

All praise to the Almighty Allah s.w.t, the Most Merciful and the Most Beneficient for the 

strength and blessing throughout the entire time until completion of this thesis. 

Firstly, I would like to thank Pn. Robi'atun Adayiah Awang as my supervisor for her 

guidance, assistant, advice, support and encouragement in helping me to complete this 

project. My gratitude also goes to my parents and my other family for their 

encouragement, support and prayers. Without them I would not have the courage to face 

problems during completing this project. Finally, my appreciation to all my friends for 

their suggestions, support and ideas that they have gave me. Also thanks to those who 

have been involved directly or indirectly during the time of completing my Final Year 

Project. 

Thank you. 



ABSTRACT 

This paper presents multilayer interdigital-hairpin bandpass filter with six pole of 

resonator. The multilayer six pole interdigital-hairpin resonators centred at 2.58 GHz was 

designed using FR-4 substrate (er = 4.6, tan 5 = 0.025).The return loss, Sn and insertion 

loss, S21 in the passband are 34.046 dB and 1.636 dB respectively. Six pole of resonator 

make the bandwidth wider where the fractional bandwidth obtained is 25.89%. The CST 

software was used to simulate and optimize the filter. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATION 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT 

1.3 OBJECTIVE 

1.4 SCOPE OF WORK 

1.5 ORGANIZATION PROJECT 

CHAPTER 2: THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 FILTER THEORY 

2.2 TYPE OF FILTER 

2.2.1 Low Pass Filter 

2.2.2 High Pass Filter 

2.2.3 Band Pass Filter 

2.2.4 Band Stop Filter 

2.3 FILTER RESPONSE 

2.3.1 Butterworth response 

2.3.2 Chebyshev response 

2.3.3 Elliptical response 

2.3.4 Bessel response 

2.4 MICROSTRIP LINES 

2.4.1 Microstrip resonator structure 

i 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

1 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

9 

11 

11 

11 

12 

13 

13 

14 

15 

15 

15 

17 

III 


