# MULTILAYER INTERDIGITAL - HAIRPIN BARDPASS PLITED

# NURUL AISHAH BTE BAGHOK

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITE TEKNOLOGE MARA MALAYSIA

### MULTILAYER INTERDIGITAL-HAIRPIN BANDPASS FILTER

Thesis presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor in Engineering Electrical (Hons.) of UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



NURUL AISHAH BTE BACHOK FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to the Almighty Allah s.w.t, the Most Merciful and the Most Beneficient for the strength and blessing throughout the entire time until completion of this thesis.

Firstly, I would like to thank Pn. Robi'atun Adayiah Awang as my supervisor for her guidance, assistant, advice, support and encouragement in helping me to complete this project. My gratitude also goes to my parents and my other family for their encouragement, support and prayers. Without them I would not have the courage to face problems during completing this project. Finally, my appreciation to all my friends for their suggestions, support and ideas that they have gave me. Also thanks to those who have been involved directly or indirectly during the time of completing my Final Year Project.

Thank you.

#### ABSTRACT

This paper presents multilayer interdigital-hairpin bandpass filter with six pole of resonator. The multilayer six pole interdigital-hairpin resonators centred at 2.58 GHz was designed using FR-4 substrate ( $\epsilon r = 4.6$ , tan  $\delta = 0.025$ ). The return loss, S<sub>11</sub> and insertion loss, S<sub>21</sub> in the passband are 34.046 dB and 1.636 dB respectively. Six pole of resonator make the bandwidth wider where the fractional bandwidth obtained is 25.89%. The CST software was used to simulate and optimize the filter.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATION	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	3
1.3 OBJECTIVE	4
1.4 SCOPE OF WORK	4
1.5 ORGANIZATION PROJECT	5
CHAPTER 2: THEORY AND LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 FILTER THEORY	6
2.2 TYPE OF FILTER	9
2.2.1 Low Pass Filter	11
2.2.2 High Pass Filter	11
2.2.3 Band Pass Filter	11
2.2.4 Band Stop Filter	12
2.3 FILTER RESPONSE	13
2.3.1 Butterworth response	13
2.3.2 Chebyshev response	14
2.3.3 Elliptical response	15
2.3.4 Bessel response	15
2.4 MICROSTRIP LINES	15
2.4.1 Microstrip resonator structure	17